As more than 75% of the votes were cast in favour of the resolutions numbered 1 and 2, the

resolutions numbered 1 and 2 were passed as special resolutions of the Company.

As more than 50% of the votes were cast in favour of the resolutions numbered 3, 4 and 5, the

resolutions numbered 3, 4 and 5 were passed as ordinary resolutions of the Company.

– 4 –

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date hereof; (ii)

immediately after the Capital Reorganisation becoming effective; (iii) immediately after

completion of the issue of the Subscription Shares; and (iv) immediately after completion of the

issue of the Subscription Shares and the Creditors’ Shares in full:

(i) As at the date hereof

(ii) Immediately after the
Capital Reorganisation

becoming effective

(iii) Immediately after
completion of the issue of
the Subscription Shares7

(iv) Immediately after
completion of the issue of
the Subscription Shares

and the Creditors’
Shares in full7

Number of

Existing

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

New Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

New Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

New Shares

Approximate

%

The Subscriber and

parties acting in

concert with it2 51,946,1501 8.09 5,194,615 8.09 152,015,095 72.05 152,182,1342 51.93

Director/chief
executive of the
Company

Mr. Meng Fanpeng 48,000 0.01 4,800 0.01 4,800 0.00 4,800 0.00

Other Scheme
Creditors and their
concert parties

Xinya Global Limited6 43,822,412 6.83 4,382,241 6.83 4,382,241 2.08 66,876,652 22.82

Ms. Yuan Jing and

parties acting in

concert with her 1,000,000 0.16 100,000 0.16 100,000 0.05 1,515,0805 0.52

Huarong Investment

and parties acting in

concert with it3 170,372,822 26.55 17,037,282 26.55 17,037,282 8.07 19,697,0754 6.72

– 5 –

(i) As at the date hereof

(ii) Immediately after the
Capital Reorganisation

becoming effective

(iii) Immediately after
completion of the issue of
the Subscription Shares7

(iv) Immediately after
completion of the issue of
the Subscription Shares

and the Creditors’
Shares in full7

Number of

Existing

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

New Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

New Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

New Shares

Approximate

%

Other Scheme
Creditors and their
concert parties

Other Scheme

Creditors (not being

Shareholders as at the

date hereof) – – – – – – 15,319,035 5.23